Depreciation & amortisation (561.3)   (500.6)   (288.7)   (251.1)

Less:  Exceptional items -   (4.8)   -   (4.8)

Net Finance costs^ (415.7)   (539.6)   (185.5)   (274.7)

Finance income 102.8   88.6   45.0   24.8

Finance costs (518.5)   (629.4)   (230.5)   (300.7)

Less:  Exceptional items -   (1.2)   -   (1.2)

Taxation^ (43.5)   (58.5)   (14.8)   (26.8)

Income tax expense (44.0)   (55.9)   (15.3)   (24.2)

Less:  Exceptional items (0.5)   2.6   (0.5)   2.6
^ as stated in MD&A

Management Discussion & Analysis

32

Annex 2: Impact of Changes in Accounting Standard IFRS 16

Profit & Loss Statement

S$ million

Profit & Loss Statement

2019

(As previously

reported)

 Effect of

Change

2019

(Restated)

H2 2019

(As previously

reported)

 Effect of

Change

H2 2019

(Restated)

Cost of Sales (29,986.5)   1.4   (29,985.1)   (15,506.6)   1.4 (15,505.2)

EBITDA 1,551.7   1.4   1,553.1   780.2   1.4 781.6

Depreciation & Amortisation (495.5)   (0.3)   (495.8)   (246.0)   (0.3) (246.3)

EBIT 1,056.2   1.1   1,057.3   534.2   1.1 535.3

Exceptional items 65.9   (248.0)   (182.1)   83.6   (248.0) (164.4)

Net Finance costs (538.5)   (1.1)   (539.6)   (273.6)   (1.1) (274.7)

PATMI 564.1   (248.0)   316.1   333.8   (248.0)   85.8

Operational PATMI 498.2 0.0 498.2 250.2 0.0 250.2

Balance Sheet

S$ million

31-12-2019

(As previously

reported)

 Effect of

Change

31-12-2019

(Restated)

Uses of Capital

Right-of-use assets 577.6   141.7   719.3

Others 135.1   94.7   229.8

Total 19,136.1   236.4   19,372.5

Sources of Capital

Equity & Reserves 6,836.1   (246.8)   6,589.3

Short term lease liabilities 82.0   36.5   118.5

Long term lease liabilities 435.1   446.7   881.8

Total 19,136.1   236.4   19,372.5

Gearing

S$ million

31-12-2019

(As previously

reported)

 Effect of

Change

31-12-2019

(Restated)

 Gross debt 12,596.0   483.2   13,079.2

 Less: Cash 3,179.6   -   3,179.6

 Net debt 9,416.4   483.2   9,899.6

 Less: Readily marketable

inventory
5,733.1   -   5,733.1

 Less: Secured receivables 1,672.1   -   1,672.1

 Adjusted net debt 2,011.2   483.2   2,494.4

 Equity (before FV adj reserves)  6,836.1   (246.8)   6,589.3

 Net debt / Equity (Basic) 1.38   1.50

 Net debt / Equity (Adjusted) 0.29   0.38

Management Discussion & Analysis

33

Annex 3: New Reporting Segments, Performance Metrics and Olam Group

Segmentals and Consolidated Financials (2017-2020)4

'000 MT / S$ m

Olam Food Ingredients (OFI) 2017 2018
2019

Restated
2020

H2 2019

Restated
H2 2020

Volume 4,003.0   3,791.0   3,812.2   3,786.6   2,063.0   1,969.9

Revenue 13,277.0   12,068.3   12,144.8   12,546.7   6,472.5   6,373.4

EBIT 667.8   677.9   793.6   771.1   354.5   508.0

EBIT Margin 5.0% 5.6% 6.5% 6.1% 5.5% 8.0%

Fixed Capital 3,520.2   3,486.4   3,958.3   4,054.0   3,958.3   4,054.0

Working Capital 5,356.5   5,066.3   4,938.2   5,388.9   4,938.2   5,388.9

Invested Capital 8,876.7   8,552.7   8,896.5   9,442.9   8,896.5   9,442.9

EBIT/IC 7.2% 7.8% 9.1% 8.4% -   -

OFI - Ingredient Sourcing & Supply Chain 2017 2018
2019

Restated
2020

H2 2019

Restated
H2 2020

Volume* 3,662.0   3,523.1   3,669.7   3,524.1   1,896.8   1,743.7

Revenue* 10,103.4   9,209.4   9,733.1   10,015.6   4,861.8   4,769.0

EBIT 336.6   276.2   410.1   383.8   195.4   289.5

EBIT Margin 3.3% 3.0% 4.2% 3.8% 4.0% 6.1%

Fixed Capital 1,972.6   1,967.9   2,208.8   2,190.9   2,208.8   2,190.9

Working Capital 3,209.5   3,160.2   3,392.3   3,445.9   3,392.3   3,445.9

Invested Capital 5,182.1   5,128.1   5,601.1   5,636.8   5,601.1   5,636.8

EBIT/IC 6.4% 5.4% 7.6% 6.8% -   -

*Includes inter-segmental sales volume and revenue

OFI - Value-added Food Ingredients & Solutions 2017 2018
2019

Restated
2020

H2 2019

Restated
H2 2020

Volume* 902.7   920.9   930.2   1,025.6   489.4   556.0

Revenue* 4,793.1   4,811.0   4,854.5   5,299.3   2,642.7   2,780.0

EBIT 331.2   401.7   383.5   387.3   159.1   218.5

EBIT Margin 6.9% 8.3% 7.9% 7.3% 6.0% 7.9%

Fixed Capital 1,547.6   1,518.5   1,749.5   1,863.1   1,749.5   1,863.1

Working Capital 2,147.0   1,906.1   1,545.9   1,943.0   1,545.9   1,943.0

Invested Capital 3,694.6   3,424.6   3,295.4   3,806.1   3,295.4   3,806.1

EBIT/IC 8.2% 11.3% 11.4% 10.9% -   -

*Includes inter-segmental sales volume and revenue

4 The excel spreadsheet of the Olam Group segmentals and consolidated financials (2017-2020) can be

downloaded from https://www.olamgroup.com/investors/company-information/financials-dashboard.html

Management Discussion & Analysis

34

'000 MT / S$ m

Olam Global Agri (OGA) 2017 2018
2019

Restated
2020

H2 2019

Restated
H2 2020

Volume 16,035.5   26,615.1   34,367.7   39,355.6   17,836.1   21,748.3

Revenue 10,457.5   15,995.5   18,850.3   21,515.9   9,572.8   11,458.0

EBIT 312.4   225.4   329.5   462.4   182.2   233.5

EBIT/MT 19   8   10   12   10   11

Fixed Capital 1,401.6   1,010.5   1,753.2   1,735.7   1,753.2   1,735.7

Working Capital 1,596.3   1,111.3   1,218.3   2,043.9   1,218.3   2,043.9

Invested Capital 2,997.9   2,121.8   2,971.5   3,779.6   2,971.5   3,779.6

EBIT/IC 10.2% 8.8% 12.9% 13.7% -   -

OGA - Food & Feed - Origination & Merchandising 2017 2018
2019

Restated
2020

H2 2019

Restated
H2 2020

Volume 12,157.7   22,458.6   29,743.5   33,739.4   15,435.8   18,708.3

Revenue 5,579.2   10,705.2   13,530.6   15,410.3   7,179.3   8,409.7

EBIT 50.4   66.4   149.6   203.1   70.5   108.9

EBIT/MT 4   3   5   6   5   6

Fixed Capital 551.5   145.4   200.4   190.6   200.4   190.6

Working Capital 427.6   401.8   184.9   745.5   184.9   745.5

Invested Capital 979.1   547.2   385.3   936.1   385.3   936.1

EBIT/IC 5.2% 8.7% 32.1% 30.7% -   -

OGA - Food & Feed - Processing & Value-added 2017 2018
2019

Restated
2020

H2 2019

Restated
H2 2020

Volume 2,499.0   2,570.3   3,060.0   4,023.2   1,736.3   2,333.4

Revenue 1,706.3   1,599.6   1,793.8   2,754.8   973.9   1,629.3

EBIT 165.6   85.8   117.3   218.4   92.5   122.6

EBIT/MT 66   33   38   54   53   53

Fixed Capital 676.9   697.6   1,299.7   1,186.2   1,299.7   1,186.2

Working Capital 332.6   284.3   442.2   386.9   442.2   386.9

Invested Capital 1,009.5   981.9   1,741.9   1,573.1   1,741.9   1,573.1

EBIT/IC 16.2% 8.6% 8.6% 13.2% -   -

OGA - Fibre & Ag Services 2017 2018
2019

Restated
2020

H2 2019

Restated
H2 2020

Volume 1,378.8   1,586.2   1,564.2   1,593.0   664.0   706.6

Revenue 3,172.0   3,690.7   3,525.9   3,350.8   1,419.6   1,419.0

EBIT 96.4   73.2   62.6   40.9   19.2   2.0

EBIT/MT 70   46   40   26   29   3

Fixed Capital 173.2   167.5   253.1   358.9   253.1   358.9

Working Capital 836.1   425.2   591.2   911.5   591.2   911.5

Invested Capital 1,009.3   592.7   844.3   1,270.4   844.3   1,270.4

EBIT/IC 9.0% 9.1% 8.7% 3.9% -   -

Management Discussion & Analysis

35

'000 MT / S$ m

Olam International Limited (OIL) 2017 2018
2019

Restated
2020

H2 2019

Restated
H2 2020

Volume 2,496.1   2,461.5   1,571.9   1,267.5   752.5   633.1

Revenue 2,538.0   2,415.2   1,997.6   1,757.4   1,003.5   908.1

EBIT (33.0)   (60.3)   (65.8)   (164.0)   (1.4)   (95.7)

Fixed Capital 3,205.7   3,471.2   3,311.3   2,945.4   3,311.3   2,945.4

Working Capital 752.1   666.5   610.0   497.8   610.0   497.8

Invested Capital 3,957.8   4,137.7   3,921.3   3,443.2   3,921.3   3,443.2

EBIT/IC -0.8% -1.5% -1.6% -4.5% -   -

OIL - De-prioritised/Exiting Assets 2017 2018
2019

Restated
2020

H2 2019

Restated
H2 2020

Volume 2,306.9   2,242.2   1,328.4   916.2   623.7   426.8

Revenue 2,187.2   2,005.1   1,543.0   1,185.1   757.2   577.1

EBIT (66.9)   (117.3)   (40.2)   (35.7)   8.7   (23.8)

Fixed Capital 1,503.1   1,434.3   1,175.2   1,024.0   1,175.2   1,024.0

Working Capital 634.7   530.7   498.9   336.2   498.9   336.2

Invested Capital 2,137.8   1,965.0   1,674.1   1,360.2   1,674.1   1,360.2

EBIT/IC -3.0% -5.7% -2.2% -2.4% -   -

OIL - Gestating Businesses 2017 2018
2019

Restated
2020

H2 2019

Restated
H2 2020

Volume 189.2   219.3   243.5   351.3   128.8   206.3

Revenue 350.8   410.1   454.6   572.3   246.3   331.0

EBIT 33.9   57.0   19.0   (69.0)   15.4   (39.5)

Fixed Capital 1,702.6   2,036.9   2,136.1   1,921.4   2,136.1   1,921.4

Working Capital 117.4   135.8   111.1   161.6   111.1   161.6

Invested Capital 1,820.0   2,172.7   2,247.2   2,083.0   2,247.2   2,083.0

EBIT/IC 2.1% 2.9% 0.9% -3.2% -   -

OIL - Incubating Businesses (including corporate adjustments) 2017 2018
2019

Restated
2020

H2 2019

Restated
H2 2020

Volume -   -   -   -   -   -

Revenue -   -   -   -   -   -

EBIT -   -   (44.6)   (59.3)   (25.5)   (32.4)

Fixed Capital -   -   -   -   -   -